

Court No. - 85

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1297 of 1984

Appellant :- Ram Veer

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- B.L. Gaur, Rajeev Sharma

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla, J.

Heard Mr. B.L. Gaur, learned counsel for the sole appellant, learned AGA for the State and perused the record.

The present Criminal Appeal u/s 374 Cr.P.C. has been filed against the judgment and order dated 05.03.1984 passed by Special Session Judge (Dacoity Affected Area) Agra in Special Session Trial No. 120A of 1982 convicting and sentencing the appellant under section 395 IPC to go R.I. for 6 years.

The matter pertains to the year 1984.

Today, the present Criminal Appeal is listed under the category of oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority basis.

Let a living status report be called from the C.J.M., Etah regarding the living status of sole appellant Ram Veer, S/o Mahabir Singh, R/o Jamalpur, P.S. Nidhauri Kalan, District Etah, within three weeks.

List on 08.08.2025.

Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the living status of the sole appellant Ram Veer, S/o Mahabir Singh, R/o Jamalpur, P.S. Nidhauri Kalan, District Etah, be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.

Order Date :- 17.7.2025

Nisha